Maclean (1830-1843), the militias were performing police duties as well. 
This was their primary role up to the outbreak of the sixth Anglo-Asante 
battle in 1873.  

In November 1873, there was a conflict between the British and the 
Asante Kingdom. Field Marshal Garnet Wolseley with an expeditionary 
force of twelve thousand (12,000) men from the United Kingdom, later to 
be joined by the Lagos Hausas from Nigeria under the command of 
Captain G. N. Glover, fought against the Asante Kingdom in the interior 
of the Gold Coast from November 1873 to February 1874.  

At the end of this campaign, about three hundred (300) of the Lagos